

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Scott L. Smith, et al., : Case No.: 2015-1419
Plaintiff-Appellees, : On Appeal from the Ottawa County
vs. : Court of Appeals, Sixth Appellate
District
Erie Insurance Company, : Court of Appeals Case No. OT-15-005
Defendant-Appellant. :

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE SCOTT L. SMITH**

James E. Yavorcik (0021546)
Cubbon and Associates Co., LPA
500 Inns of Court Bldg.
405 North Huron
P.O. Box 387
Toledo, OH 43697-0387
Telephone: 419-243-7243
Fax: 419-243-9512
Email: jy@cubbon.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Association for Justice

Steven R. Smith (0031778)
(Counsel of Record)
Steven P. Collier (0031113)
Janine T. Avila (0055853)
Connelly & Collier, LLP
405 Madison Ave., Suite 2300
Toledo, OH 43604
Telephone: 419-243-2100
Fax: 419-243-7119
Email: ssmith@cc-attorneys.com
scollier@cc-attorneys.com
javila@cc-attorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Scott L. Smith and Dawn M. Smith

Kevin C. Connell (0063817)
Margaret A. Lennen (0087979)
Freund, Freeze & Arnold
1 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Dayton, OH 45402-2017
Telephone: 937-222-2424
Fax: 937-222-5369
Email: kconnell@ffalaw.com
mlennen@ffalaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys

D. Casey Talbott (0046767)
(Counsel of Record)
Mark W. Sandretto (0079536)
Lindsey K. Ohlman (0092289)
Eastman & Smith Ltd.
One SeaGate, 24th Floor
P.O. Box 10032
Toledo, Ohio 43699-0032
Telephone: 419-241-6000
Fax: 419-247-1777
Email: dctalbott@eastmansmith.com
mwsandretto@eastmansmith.com
lkohlman@eastmansmith.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Erie Insurance Company

Thomas E. Szykowny (0014603)
Michael Thomas (00000947)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease, LLP
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
Telephone: 614-464-5671
Fax: 614-719-4990
Email: tesykowny@vorys.com
mrthomas@vorys.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Insurance Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

STATEMENTS OF FACTS3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

ARGUMENT6

Proposition of Law:

The term “additional evidence” as used in R.C. 3937.18(B)(3), or in an auto insurance policy tracking this section, means testimony or physical evidence elicited from, or produced by, a person other than the insured seeking benefits.

The fact that the other person’s testimony or evidence is partially derived from an insured’s statement shall not automatically preclude such evidence as being deemed “additional evidence” in conjunction with the “independent corroborating evidence” test used when a claim is made for damages caused by an unidentified motorist6

A. The plain meaning doctrine supports Appellee’s position that “additional evidence” means evidence from a person other than the insured.....8

B. If the term “additional evidence” as used in the Erie Insurance policy is deemed ambiguous, then the ambiguity must be construed against the insurer and liberally in favor of the insured15

C. Erie Insurance should not ask this Court to rewrite its uninsured motorist provisions by using words not already included in the policy.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

PROOF OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andersen v. Highland House Co.</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 547, 2001-Ohio-1607, 757 N.E.2d 329	15
<i>Brown v. Philadelphia Indemnity Ins.</i> , 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2010-10-094, 2011-Ohio-2217	5, 10
<i>Connell v. United States Auto Assn.</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 20282, 2004-Ohio-2726	15
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Executive Coach</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 331, 2010-Ohio-6300, 944 N.E.2d 215	17
<i>Girgis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 302, 1996-Ohio-111, 662 N.E.2d 280	1, 2, 8, 14
<i>Honzell v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 11AP-998, 2012-Ohio-6154	11, 12
<i>Jackson v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 4th Dist. Pike No. 14CA850, 2015-Ohio-1131.....	10
<i>King v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 208, 519 N.E.2d 1380 (1988)	5, 16
<i>Miles v. General Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 10 Ohio App.3d 186, 460 N.E.2d 1377 (10th Dist. 1983).....	9
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. of Columbus, Inc.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 03AP-1078, 2004-Ohio-2574	19
<i>Smith v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 2015-Ohio-3078, 36 N.E.3d 214 (6th Dist.)	5, 16
<i>State v. Melton</i> , 141 Ohio App.3d 713, 753 N.E.2d 241 (1st Dist. 2001)	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 43 Ohio App.3d 44, 539 N.E.2d 693 (1988).....	13
<i>Willford v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 97APE05-657, 1997 Ohio App. Lexis 5130 (Nov. 10, 1997)	11

STATUTES AND RULES

Civ.R. 8(C).....8

Civ.R. 9(B).....8

Evid.R. 801(D)(1)(b)14

Evid.R. 803(2).....9

Evid.R. 803(4).....13

R.C. 3937.186, 18

R.C. 3937.18(B)7

R.C. 3937.18(B)(3)1, 6, 7, 8, 12, 14

R.C. 4549.0211
